COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)	
HENDERSON COUNTY SOLAR LLC FOR A)	
CERTIFICATE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR AN)	
APPROXIMATELY 50 MEGAWATT)	CASE NO.
MERCHANT ELECTRIC SOLAR)	2020-00391
GENERATING FACILITY IN MCCRACKEN)	
COUNTY, KENTUCKY PURSUANT TO KRS)	
278.700 AND 807 KAR 5:110)	

<u>ORDER</u>

On June 25, 2021, Henderson County Solar LLC, (Henderson Solar) filed an application seeking a Construction Certificate to construct an approximately 50 megawatt merchant electric solar facility along Lover's Lane, Hwy 425/Henderson Bypass, and Wilson Station Road, just outside the city limits of Henderson, Kentucky. Having reviewed the application, the Siting Board finds that a procedural schedule should be established to ensure for the orderly processing of this proceeding. The Siting Board further finds, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110, Section 6, that a public hearing should be scheduled in order to extend the statutory deadline from 120 days to 180 days for the processing of this matter.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed for this proceeding.

By the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting

Vice Chairman Kent A. Chandler did not participate in the deliberations or decision concerning this case.

ENTERED

JUL 22 2021 res

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE GOMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Public Service Commission on behalf of the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING IN CASE NO. 2020-00391 DATED JUL 22 2021

Completed application filed on
Motions to intervene shall be filed no later than
Requests for a public meeting shall be filed no later than 07/26/21
First requests for information to Henderson County Solar LLC, shall be filed no later than
Henderson County Solar LLC, shall file responses to first requests for information no later than
Second requests for information to Henderson County Solar LLC, shall be filed no later than
Henderson County Solar LLC, shall file responses to second requests for information no later than
Siting Board consultant's site assessment report shall be filed no later than
Henderson County Solar LLC, shall file its response addressing findings and recommended mitigation measures, if any, no later than 10/15/21
Public Hearing to be held in Richard G. Raff Hearing Room of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky
for the purpose of cross-examination
Statutory Deadline

*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*David S Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504